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Monthly resident population and population change 
January-August 2010 

 
Istat makes available online – at http://demo.istat.it – monthly data on population change and 
resident population by sex in Italian municipalities.  

The data, which derives from the monthly survey conducted by ISTAT in all Italian municipalities, 
should be considered provisional until the end of the reference year, when the press release on 
resident population and population change is published. 

At the end of August 2010 the resident population in Italy was 60,518,477. Compared with the 
beginning of 2010, this represented an increase of  0.30% or 178,149 units. 

 
Resident population and population change 

Registrations   Deregistrations   Net migration 

Reference  
periods  Live births  Deaths Natural 

increase 
From other 

municipalities 
and for other 

reasons 

From 
other 

countries 
  

To other 
municipalities 
and for other 

reasons 

To other 
countries 

  

Internal 
and for 
other 

reasons 

Interna-
tional 

Increase 
or 

decrease 

Resident 
population 
at end of 

the period 

2008  576,659 585,126 -8,467 1,512,006 534,712  1,531,526 80,947  -19,520 453,765 425,778 60,045,068 
2009  568,857 591,663 -22,806 1,407,542 442,940  1,451,819 80,597  -44,277 362,343 295,260 60,340,328 

  
             

2009 Jan-Aug 369,946 397,351 -27,405 919,889 294,858  930,868 51,672  -10,979 243,186 204,802 60,249,870 
2010 Jan-Aug 362,408 391,939 -29,531 903,520 300,352  945,956 50,236  -42,436 250,116 178,149 60,518,477 

               

2009 August 47,722 45,583 2,139 95,666 27,389  101,293 4,783  -5,627 22,606 19,118 60,249,870 
 September 52,221 44,758 7,463 117,099 35,822  128,052 6,782  -10,953 29,040 25,550 60,275,420 
 October 52,313 47,987 4,326 134,212 40,940  145,621 7,833  -11,409 33,107 26,024 60,301,444 
 November 45,846 49,310 -3,464 125,516 38,541  130,034 7,155  -4,518 31,386 23,404 60,324,848 
 December 48,531 52,257 -3,726 110,826 32,779  117,244 7,155  -6,418 25,624 15,480 60,340,328 
               

2010 January 45,525 52,008 -6,483 110,734 31,320  117,289 5,452  -6,555 25,868 12,830 60,353,158 
 February 43,072 51,036 -7,964 134,568 38,298  130,150 7,241  4,418 31,057 27,511 60,380,669 
 March 46,274 53,836 -7,562 124,350 43,810  131,680 7,168  -7,330 36,642 21,750 60,402,419 
 April 43,573 48,372 -4,799 103,445 37,578  113,597 6,485  -10,152 31,093 16,142 60,418,561 
 May 44,228 45,965 -1,737 107,216 39,410  114,363 6,348  -7,147 33,062 24,178 60,442,739 
 June 43,418 45,604 -2,186 103,284 38,188  111,591 6,231  -8,307 31,957 21,464 60,464,203 
 July 47,519 49,024 -1,505 114,860 38,349  115,620 5,795  -760 32,554 30,289 60,494,492 
 August 48,799 46,094 2,705 105,063 33,399   111,666 5,516   -6,603 27,883 23,985 60,518,477 

                              

 
For more detailed information please refer to the Italian version 
 
Data are available at http://demo.istat.it/index_e.html 
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